
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 4PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4060 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

  Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms 
so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested 
when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down 
transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic 
testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work 
with.  

 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 
received a booster.  

 

  If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay-at-home guidance 
issued by UK Health Security Agency.  

 

  All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 
and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except 
when speaking.  

 

  Although not a requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 
take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 

 

  Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one-way system in place.  

 

  Attendees are encouraged book into the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app. 2  

 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan 2020-2030 (Pages 5 - 142) 

  Purpose. 

 This report builds on the previous Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan report presented to the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
dated 16 July 2020. 

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Cabinet Member for 
the adoption of the Portsmouth Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP), daughter document of the Portsmouth LTP4, following 
external consultation.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation:  
1. Notes the results of the consultation held between September 2020 and 

November 2020;  

2. Approves the Portsmouth LCWIP that has been developed in 
response to the consultation findings as the "Portsmouth Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and Summary Document" 
and recognises that this document will form the basis of the city's 
Active Travel development strategy during the lifetime of the LTP4 
policy.  

 



 
3 

 4   TRO 152B/2021: Various Roads - Disabled Parking Places and 
Amendments (Pages 143 - 166) 

  Purpose. 
To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in locations in 
Portsmouth.  In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
 
Appendix A: the public proposal notice for TRO 152/2021 
Appendix B: Public views submitted. 
Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
In relation to the proposals promoted under TRO 152B/2021, it is 
recommended that: 
1. The Disabled Persons' Parking Bay in Alhambra Road (outside No 22) 

is implemented. 
2. It is noted that the remainder of TRO 152/2021 is coming into 

operation under TRO 152A/2021 on 21 February 2022, due to no 
objections being received to those proposals. Therefore, any 
proposal approved following this report will be brought into operation 
under TRO 152B/2021. 

3. It is also noted that the Disabled Bay in Glenthorne Road is no longer 
required and has been removed from the TRO. 

 

 5   Concessionary Fares Scheme Reimbursement to Bus Operators 2022/23  

  This report will follow. 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio-visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

1 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation - Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

24/02/2022 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth City Council Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan 2021 - 2031 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration  

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report builds on the previous Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan report 

presented to the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation dated 16 July 20201.  
 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Cabinet Member for the adoption of 
the Portsmouth Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP), daughter 
document of the Portsmouth LTP4, following external consultation.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Notes the results of the consultation held between September 2020 and November 2020; 

 
2.2  Approves the Portsmouth LCWIP that has been developed in response to the consultation 

findings as the "Portsmouth Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and Summary 
Document" and recognises that this document will form the basis of the city's Active Travel 
development strategy during the lifetime of the LTP4 policy. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The Portsmouth LCWIP sets out the strategic approach for improving walking and cycling 

to support the Governments strategy of increasing walking and cycling trips.  
It proposes a range of short, medium, and longer-term infrastructure improvements for 
future investment, ensuring consideration is given to active travel modes at a local level. 
Further information regarding the background to LCWIPs can be found here: 
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s27429/Local%20Cycling%20Walking%
20Infrastructure%20Plan.pdf. 

 
3.2. Although not a statutory requirement, the Department for Transport have stated in the 

LCWIP Technical Guidance that those Local Authorities who have plans in place will be 

 
1 
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s27429/Local%20Cycling%20Walking%20Infrastructure%20Plan.pdf  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s27429/Local%20Cycling%20Walking%20Infrastructure%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s27429/Local%20Cycling%20Walking%20Infrastructure%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s27429/Local%20Cycling%20Walking%20Infrastructure%20Plan.pdf


   
 

2 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

'…well placed to make the case for future investment'2. 
 

3.3. As previously noted in the LCWIP Traffic and Transportation report dated 16 July 20203, 
'… The LCWIP highlights the Walking and Cycling Infrastructure priorities in Portsmouth, 
emphasising the need to create a coherent and legible active travel network that 
encourages usage city-wide.'  
 

3.4. To ensure the proposals outlined in the LCWIP match the expectation of stakeholders, a 
six-week public consultation on the draft document for Portsmouth was held between 
September and November 2020. This provided an opportunity for all interested parties to 
influence and shape the development of the Portsmouth LCWIP. 

 
4. Results from the Consultation 

 
4.1. In total, 626 responses were provided to the questionnaire during this period. A report 

analysing the feedback received can be found in Appendix A. 
 
4.2 The revised draft LCWIP summary document, as attached in Appendix B, has been 

reviewed and changes made considering the results of the consultation.   
 
4.3 In addition to a redesign in line with the LTP4 transport strategy4 published in 2021, the 

key changes from the six-week consultation are as follows: 
 

• Addition of a map outlining the Secondary and Tertiary network of cycling routes 
which will be developed, audited, and prio
[...]
OREWORD

Plan, setting out housing and employment 
growth to 2036, and our emerging Climate 
Change Strategy and Local Transport 
Plan, including a carbon neutral 
Portsmouth by 2030. 

Our LCWIP highlights how our existing 
cycle routes and comprehensive footway 
network can be transformed in order to 
better connect people to places, including 
strategic development sites set out in our 
new Local Plan, and encourage people of 
all abilities to cycle and walk. 

By expanding the travel choices for those 
in Portsmouth, we will be providing clear 
benefits to both individuals and 
communities alike, helping to overcome 
issues associated with inactivity and 
social isolation. 

This Plan will aid in the future-proofing of 
the city to ensure that it is ‘…cleaner, 
greener and safer…’ for generations to 
come.

Councillor Lynne Stagg

P
age 12



5

LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
2021 – 2031

1.1 BACKGROUND
This report is a sub-strategy to the 
adopted Local Transport Plan (LTP4) 
as indicated in figure 1. It provides the 
first iteration of the joint cycling and 
walking strategy and implementation 
plan for Portsmouth. As outlined in the 
Government’s Cycling and Walking 
Investment Strategy (CWIS)1, the 
ambition is  
“…to make walking and cycling the natural 
choices for shorter journeys or as part of 
longer journeys.” 

In order to support this, Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) 
have been developed. LCWIPs provide 
a new, strategic, long-term approach to 
developing walking and cycling networks 
for local authorities across the country 
following guidance from the Department 
for Transport (DfT). 

The Portsmouth LCWIP was developed 
using Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan Technical Guidance 
for Local Authorities, issued by the DfT 
(see figure 2), and also considers best 
practice examples from the UK. Technical 
support was provided by DfT’s appointed 
consultant, WSP.

1 INTRODUCTION

P
age 13

https://
[...]
1.1. The Cycling & Walking Investment Strategy sets out government’s ambition to make cycling 

and walking the natural choice for shorter journeys, or as part of longer journeys, and 

increase the number of trips made by these modes. The government considers that Local 

Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) are a vital part of this strategy. LCWIPs 

are a new, strategic, long-term approach to identify the improvements to cycling and walking 

networks which are required in each local area. LCWIPs require an understanding of existing 

and future travel patterns, plus evidence on the barriers preventing people currently cycling 

and walking, and factors which would enable more people to make more cycling and walking 

journeys. 

1.1.2. This report sets out the methodology used, and describes the development of the first 

iteration of the Portsmouth LCWIP.  

1.1.3. Throughout the preparation of the Portsmouth LCWIP reference was made the Department 

for Transport (DfT) document LCWIPs Technical Guidance for Local Authorities. The 

guidance identifies that there are three key outputs from the LCWIP process:  

 Cycling and walking network plans which identify preferred routes and core zones for 

further development;  

 A prioritised schedule of infrastructure improvements for future investment; and 

 A report setting out the underlying analysis and the narrative which supports the rationale 

for the identified network and prioritised improvements (this Background Report).  

1.1.4. The Background Report does not seek to provide a comprehensive description of baseline 

conditions but instead describes the processes by which the cycling and walking network 

plans and schedule of infrastructure improvements were developed.  

1.1.5. The LCWIP aims to create a walking and cycling network which will enable people to get 

from A to B in the most direct way possible when making utility trips. These are everyday 

journeys made for a purpose, such 
[...]
 between 

traffic lanes;  

 Modifying existing or installing new controlled crossings (signal or zebra crossings) on 

busy roads, with pedestrian detection technology to amend crossing times;  

 Constructing continuous footways over side road junctions, to give greater pedestrian 

priority;  

 Constructing new footpaths to satisfy pedestrian desire lines; and 

 Installing tactile paving to assist blind and visually impaired pedestrians and constructing 

dropped kerbs to enable safe and comfortable pedestrian movements.  

Page 111



 

LOCAL CYCLING & WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN Public | WSP 
Project No.: 70055572 | Our Ref No.: 70055572 January 2022 
Portsmouth City Council Page 59 of 75 

7.2.11. There are other complementary measures which can ensure that the pedestrian environment 

is welcoming and inclusive. These include seating to enable less mobile pedestrians to rest 

at intervals, and extending the coverage of the existing wayfinding boards (in the city centre 

and Southsea) to other parts of the city.  

7.2.12. Some of the identified issues, such as poor air quality, high traffic noise levels and proximity 

to heavy or fast traffic, are more complex to solve. They will require city-wide programmes 

(including but not limited to the LCWIP) to enable more cycling, walking and public transport 

use and less car use. Measures to calm vehicle speeds on urban roads should also be 

considered to reduce the incidence and severity of collisions involving pedestrians (and 

cyclists). This could potentially include 20mph speed limits on major roads, as has recently 

been introduced in other cities.  

Summary sheet 

7.2.13. An audit summary sheet was prepared for each prioritised Key Walking Route. This set out:  

 the audit scores for each route section; 

 the existing characteristics and key issues for each section which determine the audit 

scores; and 

 key infrastructure improvements to address issues (subject to feasibility and delivera
[...]
Roads - Disabled Parking Places and 
Amendments 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Eastney & Craneswater  

Key 
Decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in locations in 
Portsmouth. 

 

In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 152/2021 
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

     Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory) 
 

2. Recommendations 
In relation to the proposals promoted under TRO 152B/2021, it is recommended 
that: 
 

2.1 The Disabled Persons' Parking Bay in Alhambra Road (outside No 22) is 
implemented;   

 

2.2 It is noted that the remainder of TRO 152/2021 is coming into operation under 
TRO 152A/2021 on 21 February 2022, due to no objections being received to 
those proposals. Therefore, any proposal approved following this report will be 
brought into operation under TRO 152B/2021. 

 
2.3 It is also noted that the Disabled Bay in Glenthorne Road is no longer required 

and has been removed from the TRO. 
 

3. Background  
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 4



                
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.1 Disabled parking bays are installed in residential areas to assist blue badge holders to 
park close to their homes and thereby reduce the distance they have to walk after 
parking their car.  The bays are advertised following applications from individual blue 
badge holders.  TRO 152/2021 advertised the installation of 29 disabled parking bays. 
 

3.2 In order for a disabled parking bay to be considered, the applicant has to hold a valid 
Blue Badge, a vehicle has to be registered to the address, they must not have any 
usable off-street parking and parking in the area should be an issue. 

 
4. Consultation and notification 
 

4.1 Statutory 21-day consultation and notification under TRO 152/2021 took 
[...]
ilable to them.  

 

Page 144



                
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6.1.3 A second objection from a resident was received suggesting that the bay was not for 
the applicant, but another family member and that the applicant had use of 3 vehicles 
and a garage.   

 
6.1.4 An enquiry to the relevant Housing Office has confirmed that the applicant does not 

lease any of the garages at the rear of the property.   Owning multiple vehicles does 
not preclude a disabled parking bay being installed.    

 
6.1.5 The location for the bay was recommended as it is the closest parking location for the 

applicant when exiting their property and thereby reducing the distance they have to 
walk after parking their vehicle.  Blue badges are issued to applicants who have an 
enduring and substantial disability which causes them, during the course of a journey, 
to be unable to walk or experience very considerable difficulty whilst walking.   

 
6.1.6 The objection relating to the numerous service visits to the property has been 

considered, however there is no guarantee that any vehicle attending the units would 
be able to park immediately outside and as with any other resident in the road who 
requires visits, they will have to look for an available parking space which may or may 
not be in the same road.   

 
6.2 Glenthorne Road - The disabled bay in Glenthorne Road is no longer required so the 

objection against that specific disabled bay is not considered as part of this report and 
the bay has been removed from the TRO. 

                  

7. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 An integrated impact assessment has been completed and is published alongside this 
report. 

 

8. Legal Implications 
 
8.1 It is the duty of a local authority to manage its road network with a view to achieving, 

so far as may be reasonably practicable having regard to their other obligations, 
policies and objectives, the following objectives: 

 

(a) securing the expediti
[...]

 
 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
  

Page 147



                
 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 152/2021 

 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING 
PLACES AND AMENDMENTS) (NO. 152) ORDER 2021 
 
20 December 2021: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the 
above Order under sections 32, 35 and 36 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, 
the Traffic Management Act 2004, the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) 
General Regulations 2007, and of all other enabling powers, and in accordance with Parts III and 
IV of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, to install enforceable disabled bays for qualifying residents. 
 

A) DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS (MINIMUM 5-METRE LENGTH) 
Only vehicles displaying a Blue Badge or relevant permit issued by the Council may park at these 
locations: 
 

Alhambra Road (outside no. 22)                            Laburnum Grove (outside nos. 242/244) 
Allaway Avenue (outside block 68-70a)                 Lynn Road (outside no. 39) 
Ariel Road (outside nos. 20/22)                              Newcomen Road (outside nos. 6/8) 
Balfour Road (outside no. 38)                                Northern Parade (outside nos. 131-135) 
Bath Road (outside nos. 62/64)                             Priory Crescent (outside no. 2) 
Beresford Road (outside no. 29)                            Redcar Avenue (outside no. 37) 
Chesterfield Road (outside no. 102)                      Stride Avenue (outside no. 86) 
Copythorn Road (outside no. 40)                           Suffolk Road (outside no. 80) 
Crofton Road, Milton (outside no. 69)                    Tokar Street (alongside no. 75 Adair Road) 
Emsworth Road (outside no. 36)                            Victoria Street (outside block 1-9 Victoria Court) 
Glenthorne Road (outside no. 11)                          Wadham Ro
[...]

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Denise Bastow - Parking Office Manager 

Kevin McKee - Parking Manager

This IIA has been approved by: Kevin McKee, Parking Manager.

Contact number: 02392688297

Date: 24/1/22

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan 2020-2030
	Appendix B - LCWIP Summary FINAL
	Appendix C - LCWIP Background Report
	Appendix D - LCWIP Integrated Impact assessment1

	4 TRO 152B/2021: Various Roads - Disabled Parking Places and Amendments
	Appendix C - confirmation of communications (statutory & non-statutory)
	Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 24 
February 2022 at 4pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

6. Apologies (AI 1) 
No apologies had been received. 
 

7. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
No interests were declared. 
 

8. Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan 2020-2030 (AI 3) 
Andrew DiMarco, Principle Active Transport Officer introduced the report and 
in response to questions, he and Pam Turton Assistant Director for 
Regeneration clarified the following points: 
 
The document is a flexible plan ten-year strategy that is looking at a range of 
routes that have been identified and audited.  The city centre was removed 
from the auditing process because the future direction of what it would like at 
the time of auditing was uncertain.  The document sets out the latest guidance 
that will be used for future proposals. 
 
The Safer Travel Team has input into the schemes' designs.  The government 
sets the standard for cycling designs, and we should be held accountable to 
that. 
 
The city centre is still at a high level and as the plans become more granular, 
the council will have more of a role to play regarding how the links can be 
joined up.   
 
Funding for the short-term projects has not been identified. 
 
The proposal for raising the roadway at junctions in Manchester was given 
approval by the Department for Transport to be trialled.   
 
The audit of the walking routes involved looking at the type of paving and 
assessing the way in which the junctions were used.  Raising the footway 
would create a level surface meaning that there would be no dropdown and 
no pick back up for a wheelchair.   The public can use the Route4U app to 
search for the most accessible route for their journey.  The app considers 
many factors when mapping a safe route including the gradient and kerb 
height. This service is also available through the website. 
 
Actions 
The maps in this document can be published on the website.   



 
2 

 

Details of whether the scheme has been extended to other parts of the 
country will be sent to Councillors. 
 
Councillor Stagg noted that to obtain the funding outline plans must be in 
place.   
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
1. Noted the results of the consultation held between September 2020 

and November 2020. 
2. Approved the Portsmouth LCWIP that has been developed in 

response to the consultation findings as the 'Portsmouth Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and Summary Document' 
and recognised that this document will form the basis of the city's 
Active Travel development strategy during the lifetime of the LTP4 
policy. 

 
9. TRO 152B/2021: Various Roads - Disabled Parking Places and 

Amendments (AI 4) 
Kevin McKee, Parking Operations Manager introduced the report. 
 
Councillors noted that if a resident is entitled to a blue badge, they can have a 
disabled parking bay. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation agreed that: 
In relation to the proposals promoted under TRO 152B/2021: 
1.  The Disabled Persons' Parking Bay in Alhambra Road (outside No 22) 

is implemented. 
2.   It is noted that the remainder of TRO 152/2021 is coming into 

operation under TRO 152A/2021 on 21 February 2022, due to no 
objections being received to those proposals. Therefore, any 
proposal approved following this report will be brought into 
operation under TRO 152B/2021. 

3.  It is also noted that the Disabled Bay in Glenthorne Road is no longer 
required and has been removed from the TRO. 

 
10. Concessionary Fares Scheme Reimbursement to Bus Operators 2022/23 

(AI 5) 
Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager introduced the report 
 
Simon Bell Principal Public Transport Officer explained that the usage shown 
is for concessionary fares only.  This is currently at 60-65% of pre-covid 
levels. 
 
The number of journeys is based on bus users presenting a smart card on the 
reader.  As the type of fare is not known, an average fare is used to calculate 
it based on the different types of fares people buy.   
 
Councillor Stagg agreed to keep the Opposition Spokespersons in the loop 
with progress on this. 



 
3 

 

 
DECISIONS  
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
1. Noted the contents of this report.  
2. In line with Department for Transport (DfT) guidance, provide 

reimbursement to bus operators from 1 April 2022 in line with the 
table in 4.3 until the percentage in the table equals the actual level of 
concessionary journeys and then reimburse on the basis of actual 
journeys taken;  

3. In line with DfT guidance where operators are currently running less 
than 90% of pre COVID mileage, as in Portsmouth, keep 
reimbursement unchanged until the percentage in the table at 4.3 
equals the actual mileage operated;  

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration working 
collaboratively with the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
and the S151 Officer, to make any necessary changes within the 
allocated budget.  

5. The Opposition Spokespersons will be kept informed. 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


